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Fairbanks North Star Borough
COMMUNITY PLANNING
Platting@fnsb.gov
Main: (907) 459-1260
Fax: (907) 459-1255

STAFF REPORT AND ACTION FORM
QUICK PLAT
To:

Fairbanks North Star Borough Administrative Hearing Officer

Through:

Kellen D. Spillman, Deputy Director, Community Planning

From:

Dave Ruzicka, Platting Officer II, Community Planning

Date:

August 5, 2021

Subject:

RP001-22: Vandenberg Subdivision, U.S. Survey 4315 Replat A
request by 3-Tier Alaska, on behalf of The Summit Telephone and
Telegraph Company of Alaska, Inc. and Ronald C. Metzner, to reconfigure
the common lot line between Lot 1 Vandenberg Subdivision and a portion
of U.S. Survey 4315, thereby creating two lots of approximately 2.70 acres
each.

Location:

The property is located within a portion of Section 15, T.3N. R.1W., F.M.,
on Haystack Drive.

I. REQUEST SUMMARY
A request by 3-Tier Alaska, on behalf of The Summit Telephone and Telegraph
Company of Alaska, Inc. and Ronald C. Metzner, to reconfigure the common lot line
between Lot 1 Vandenberg Subdivision and a portion of U.S. Survey 4315, thereby
creating two lots of approximately 2.70 acres each.

907 Terminal St. Fairbanks, AK 99701

PO Box 71267, 99707

Website: fnsb.gov

Facebook: @FNSBGov
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The preliminary plat graphic is shown below (Figure 1).

Figure 1: Preliminary Plat Graphic

II. GENERAL INFORMATION
Property Owner(s)
Applicant
Existing Land Use
Current Zoning

Summit Telephone Co., P.O. Box 10089, Fairbanks, AK 99710
Ronald C. Metzner, 5001 Haystack Drive, Fairbanks, AK 99710
3-Tier Alaska, 326 Driveway Street, Suite 102, Fairbanks, AK
99701
Vacant Land
General Use-1 (GU-1)
Minimum Lot Area: 40,000 square feet
GU-1 Setback Requirements: None
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Comprehensive Plan
Soils
Flood Zone
Wetlands
Road Service
Fire Service

Wildlife Resource Area (100%)
Steese-Gilmore Complex, Saulich-Fairbanks Complex
Flood Zone X
The lots do not appear to contain wetlands based on FNSB
GIS mapping of the National Wetlands Inventory.
Haystack
None

III. PROPERTY HISTORY
Tax Lot 1501 was legally created by the Bureau of Land Management approval of U.S.
Survey 4315 on May 22, 1964 (Attachment 1). The State of Alaska Right-of-Way Project
No. S-680(13) for the Elliott Highway reduced U.S. Survey 4315 via a right-of-way
acquisition of approximately 0.789 acres on January 6, 1970 (Attachment 2). Lot 1,
Vandenberg Subdivision was created by the recording of Plat No. 2000-72 on August 7,
2000 (Attachment 3). The lots have not undergone any platting changes since created
in 1964 and 2000, respectively.
IV. APPLICABILITY
This request is exempt from meeting the design and public improvement requirements of
Title 17, including Chapter 17.56. FNSBC 17.52.050 states “Any application to subdivide
any number of lots that have been approved by the relevant platting authority when
created or were exempt from platting authority approval when created shall not be subject
to the design and public improvement requirements of this Title provided that all of the
following criteria are met:
A. The proposed subdivision does not result in an increase in the number of lots.
B. The proposed subdivision does not create a new violation of the design and public
improvement requirements of this title.
C. The proposed subdivision does not increase the non-conformity of any lot under
this or any other FNSB title.”
The replat request proposes to reconfigure the common lot line between two legally
created lots. The request will not increase the number of lots; it is a replat of two lots into
two lots. No new tracts will be created by this request, which is one reason the plat is
applicable to meet FNSBC 17.52.050. This portion of Title 17 exempts the plat from any
design and public improvement of Title 17, including Chapter 17.56 Design and Public
Improvement Requirements.
This proposed subdivision meets the requirements of FNSBC 17.52.050 because:
1. The request only involves lots that have been approved by the relevant platting
authority when created;
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 Lot1 Vandenberg Subdivision and Tax Lot 1501 were approved and recorded
through the platting process by Plat No. 2000-72 and U.S. Survey 4315,
respectively.
2. The request does not result in an increase in the number of lots;
3. The application does not create a new violation of the design and public improvement
requirements of Title 17, and;
4. The proposed replat does not increase the non-conformity of any lot under this or any
other FNSB title, including lot size.
By meeting the requirements of FNSBC 17.52.050, the proposed subdivision shall not be
subject to the design and public improvement requirements of Title 17.
V. LEGAL ACCESS AND FRONTAGE
The proposed lots will continue to use the existing legal, constructed access of Haystack
Drive. Further improvements or dedication to the access road is not required as the
request benefits from FNSBC 17.52.050 (Applicability).
The request does not change the access point for TL-1501 nor does it create new access
for proposed Lot 1A. The existing 85.56 feet of frontage on TL-1501 is not affected by this
replat. U.S. Survey 4315 has had frontage along present-day Haystack Drive since 1964;
the survey describes this as an “unimproved access road”. Easement No. 2010-010633
(Attachment 4) encumbers both the frontage and overlapping ground into the traveled
way for Haystack Drive, totaling approximately 2,620 square feet. The document states
that the easement is to be used “for the sole purpose of construction, operation,
maintenance, inspection, and reconstruction of a public road “ for as long as it is being
used for the purposes stated.
An aerial image of the subdivision area and existing lot configuration is shown below
(Figure 2 ).
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Figure 2: 2020 Aerial Image

Furthermore, both proposed lots have over 40 feet of frontage, meeting the provisions of
FNSBC 17.56.010 (B), which states, “Lots shall have at least 40 feet of frontage, except
as in subsections (C) and (H) (1) (a) of this section.”
VI. SOILS REPORT
A professional soils analysis is not required; the request benefits from 17.52.050
(Applicability).
VII. FNSB IN-HOUSE REVIEW
Transportation Planning (D Galligan, Transportation Planner IV):
Please ensure that note 5 which prohibits access onto the Elliott Highway is carried over
to the final plat. Community Planning—Transportation has no further comments.
Street Addressing (K Streeter, GIS EM Services Tech I):
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Addressing: No addresses assigned. The access for Lot 2 (outside of plat area) cuts across
lot 1A. Should that access change the address will necessarily need to be changed as
well.
Street Naming: No new streets named by plat. Street names shown on plat are correct.
Public Works Engineering (D Bredlie, Public Works Director):
No comments from PW.
Zoning (S Bingham, Planner III):
Current Planning has no objections to this plat. Lots 1A and 2A will continue to exceed
the minimum lot size of 40,000 square feet that Title 18.84.030 requires. We recommend
that the property owners obtain zoning permits for any new structures that are
constructed or any new uses that will operate on these lots.
Flood (M Kellner, Acting Floodplain Administrator):
No comments re: flood zone.
Rural Services (F Sheesley, Rural Services Engineer):
A note should be added indicating that a driveway permit is required for work on any new
or existing driveway access.
Land Management (D Welch, NR Development Manager):
Land Management has no objections to this plat.
Assessing (Brenda Holladay, Title Examiner I):
Assessing was given an opportunity to comment on July 7, 2021. A response has not
been submitted.
VIII. AGENCY AND UTILITY REVIEW
GVEA:

Golden Valley Electric Association, Inc. requests review of the final plat prior to
approval.
ADOT&PF:

Correct the Elliott Highway ROW Map AK. PROJ. NO. label from S-680(23) to S680(13).
IX. SUBDIVISION ANALYSIS
The purpose of this plat is to reconfigure the common lot line between two legally created
lots, thereby creating two lots from two lots.
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This request qualifies as a quick plat because it is a “movement or elimination of lot lines
resulting in no more than four lots“, meeting the requirements of 17.16.010(A)(1). As
described in the access section above, the plat will continue to rely on Haystack Drive for
access. Because this request benefits from FNSBC 17.52.050 (Applicability), it is exempt
from the design and public improvement requirements of Title 17. Further improvements
or dedication to the access road is not required as the request benefits from Applicability.
Both proposed Lots 1A and 2A have over 40 feet of frontage meeting the provisions of
FNSBC 17.56.010 (B), which requires all lots to have at least 40 feet of frontage, and all
lots sizes conform to the requirements imposed by the borough zoning meeting the
provisions of FNSBC 17.56.010 (A).
Because Haystack Drive is within the Haystack Road Service Area, a note shall be added
to the plat that states "Any new driveway or modification of an existing driveway shall
require a permit from FNSB Rural Services, prior to construction.” Furthermore, plat
Note 10 on parent Plat No. 2000-72 for Vandenberg Subdivision restricts access to the
common driveway easements; a similar note should be carried over to the current
request. Therefore, a plat note shall be added, stating “Access for Lot 1A onto Haystack
Drive shall be restricted to the existing 20’ shared driveway easement.” Plat Note 5 on
the preliminary plat restricts direct access from the subdivision to the Elliott Highway;
this note is to be shown on the final plat as well. FNSB Addressing noted that no
addresses have been assigned to either lot.
GVEA and ADOT&PF have no objections to the preliminary approval of this request.
ADOT&PF noted an error on the highway project number for the Elliott Highway. GVEA
requests review of the final plat prior to FNSB approval. This request is outside the
operational boundaries for other utility companies; therefore, no utility comment is
applicable at this time.
X. SUBDIVISION RECOMMENDATION[KS1]
Staff recommends preliminary approval for the replat of Lot 1 Vandenberg Subdivision
and a portion of U.S. Survey 4315, with the following conditions:
1. GVEA shall have a maximum of 30 calendar days to review and comment
on the final plat.
2. ADOT&PF shall have a maximum of 10 calendar days to review and
comment on the final plat.
3. A plat note shall be added, stating "Any new driveway or modification of

an existing driveway shall require a permit from FNSB Rural Services, prior
to construction.”
4. A plat note shall be added, stating “Access for Lot 1A onto Haystack Drive
shall be limited to the existing 20’ shared driveway easement.”
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XI. FINDINGS OF FACT
Staff further recommends adoption of the following findings of fact:
A. The request qualifies as a quick plat because it meets the requirements of FNSBC
17.16.010(A)(1), as it is a “movement or elimination of lot lines resulting in no more
than four lots.”
B. The replat reconfigures the common lot line between a portion of U.S. Survey 4315
and Lot 1, Vandenberg Subdivision, thereby creating two lot from two lots.
C. The lot line shift does not create any new nonconformities.
D. The plat is within the Haystack Road Service Area.
E. The request is outside the operational boundaries for utility companies, excepting
GVEA.
F. This request benefits from FNSBC 17.52.050 (Applicability), exempting it from
meeting the access standards of Chapter 17.56.
G. FNSBC 17.52.050 exempts this platting application from the design and public
improvements requirements of Title 17 because:
i.
The lot was legally created by Plat No. 2000-72 and U.S. Survey 4315.
ii. The request does not increase the number of lots.
iii. The request does not create a new violation of the design and public
improvement requirements of Title 17.
iv. The request does not increase the non-conformity of any lot under this
or any other FNSB title.
H. This plat request does not require a variance from a subdivision regulation.
I. The plat does not require road construction or improvements.
J. This plat request does not deny legal and physical access to any lot or tract.
K. This plat does not vacate a public road, trail, public area, or any easements.
L. This plat does not alter a dedicated street or right-of-way or require dedication.
With the conditions recommended by staff, this subdivision request meets the
applicable requirements of Title 17.
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ACTION by hearing officer at a public hearing on August 5, 2021: The above-named file
was
☐
Approved with the four conditions and adopting the staff report and Findings
of Fact A through L. A final plat must be prepared by a registered land
surveyor and submitted to the Community Planning Department within 24
months, or the preliminary approval will become void.
☐
Denied. Any appeal must be filed within ten (10) working days of this
decision.
☐
Recommended for hearing by the Platting Board.
_________________________________________________
D. Christine Nelson
Date
FNSB Administrative Hearing Officer

August 5, 2021

AP P EAL of this decision m ust be m ade in w riting and filed w ith the FNSB
Clerks Office w ithin ten w orking days of the decision (FN SBC 17.16.030.H) .
Appeal form s m ay be obtained from the Fairbanks North Star Borough Clerk’s
Office.

Cc:
The Summit Telephone and Telegraph Company of Alaska, Inc. and Ronald C. Metzner,
Applicants; 3-Tier Alaska, Surveyor; FNSB Clerk

Attachment 1

Attachment 2

Attachment 3

